when a unit is out of service due to an unplanned outage shall decline by one additional month.

(g) The commission shall authorize and fund as part of the charge under paragraph (1) of subdivision (l), the Diablo Canyon
Extended Operations liquidated damages balancing account in the amount of twelve million five hundred thousand dollars
($12,500,000) each month for each unit until the liquidated damages balancing account has a balance of three hundred million
dollars ($300,000,000).

(h) (1) The commission shall authorize the operator to recover all reasonable costs and expenses necessary to operate Diablo

[...]

(2) After commencing payments from the Diablo Canyon Extended Operations liquidated damages balancing account under
the conditions described in paragraph (1), the commission shall authorize the replenishment of the Diablo Canyon Extended
Operations liquidated damages balancing account in the amount of twelve million five hundred thousand dollars ($12,500,000)
for each unit for each month up to a maximum account balance of three hundred million dollars ($300,000,000).

(j) If the commission finds that the operator is requesting recovery of costs that were previously authorized by the commission or
other state or federal agency or paid to the operator for cost recovery, the commission may fine the operator an amount up to